alteration of the capital clause of the Memorandum of Association of the Company. 
(Annexure I) 

2. Subject to the approval of the Shareholders, issuance of equity shares and/or warrants 
convertible into equity shares up to 40,77,919 at an issue price of Rs.181.71/- (Rupees One 
Hundred Eighty One and Seventy one paisa Only) through preferential Allotment. 
(Annexure II). 

3. Approved the notice for convening Extra ordinary General Meeting (EGM) of the Company 
scheduled to be held on Friday 03rd April, 2026  at 11:00 A.M (IST) through video

[...]

Disclosure pursuant SEBI  Master Circular  No.SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated 

November 11, 2024. 
Annexure I 

Increase in the Authorized Share Capital Subject to the approval of the shareholders, 

the Board has proposed to increase the 
Authorized Share Capital from Rs. 
22,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Two Crores 
Only) divided into 2,20,00,000 (Two Crores 
Twenty Lakhs Only) Equity shares of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 
25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores 
Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores 
Fifty Lakhs Only) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only). 

Alteration of the capital clause of the 
Memorandum of Association (MOA) of the 
Company 

Due to the proposed increase in the 
Authorized Share Capital of the Company, 
the capital clause of the MOA shall be 
amended, and the Authorized Share Capital 
shall increase from Rs. 22,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty-Two Crores Only) divided 
into 2,20,00,000 (Two Crores Twenty Lakhs 
Only) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty-Five Crores Only) divided into 
2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) 
Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only). 

Annexure II 

S. 
No. 

Requirement of Disclosure Details 

1. Types of securities proposed to be 
issued 

Equity shares and warrants convertible 
issued into equity shares 

2. Type of issuance Preferential Allotment

[...]

3. Total number of securities proposed 

to be issued or the total amount for 
which the securities will be issued 

Up to 13,00,000 equity shares and up to 
27,77,919 warrants convertible into 
equivalent number of equity shares, at a price 
of Rs. 181.71/- (Rupees One Hundred Eighty 
One and Seventy one paisa Only)  each 
determined in accordance with the Chapter V 
of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 and other 
applicable regulations if any. 

4 Additional details in case of preferential issue 

i. Names of the Investors   
Refer table below ii.